Cl1S202-0p

CITY OF AUSTIN < pﬁ L[ .
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT i O 30 O 20 0%

INTERPRETATIONS Q
PART I: APPLICANT’S STATEMENT 0O U J- [103 b i(;é?
(Please type)

STREET ADDRESS: 2100 Travis Heights Blvd

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision —

Travis Heights

Lot(s) 5 Block 20 Outlot Division

ZONING DISTRICT:  SE-3

WE___Dick Clark + Associates on behalf of ourselves as authorized Agent

for Tommy Siragusa and Angella Emmett at 2100 Travis Heights Blvd affirm

that on The 16th Day of October, 2013, hereby apply for an interpretation hearing before the

Board of Adjustment.

Planning and Development Review Department interpretation is:

That the LDC 25-2 Subchapter F — Article 3.3. Basement exemption does not apply to the Gross

Floor Area of 2 Second Dwelling Unit.

I feel the correct interpretation is:

That all of the LDC 25-2 Subchapter F — Article 3.3 Gross Floor Area exemptions apply to Gross

Floor Area of a Second Dwelling Unit.

NOTE: The board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
findings statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.




1. There is a reasonable doubt of difference of interpretation as to the specific intent of the
regulations or map in that:

The Base Code and the Definition of Gross Floor Area has been modified by LDC 25-2
Subchapter F — Article 3.3 to include exemptions for Parking Areas, Porches, Basements and
Attics. The language written in LDC 25-2 Subchapter F then controls over the definition of
Gross Floor Area including exemptions for Parking Areas, Porches, Basements and_Atticg.
(See BOA Interpretation Addendum No. 1 — attécéhed)
2. An appeal of use provisions could clearly permit a use which is in character with the uses
enumerated for the various zones and with the objectives of the zone in question because:
We are not asking the city to do anything new or different. We are not asking for a Variance
for this site. We are changing the use from Single Family Residential to a Two-Family
Residential Use by adding a Second Dwelling Unit. Our site meets the requirements set forth
for all exemptions taken in LDC 25-2 Subchapter F — Article 3.3.
(See BOA Interpretation Addendum Na. 2 — attached)

3. The interpretation will not grant a special privilege to one property inconsistent with other
properties or uses similarly situated in that:

We are not asking for a special privilege to tﬁis property. If anyone, within the Subchapter F
Jurisdiction, can claim a Garage or a Porch exemption on a Second Dwelling Unit, then why is
someone denied claiming a Basement exemption on a Second Dwelling Unit if all of these
exemptions are written in the same Subarticle?

(See BOA Interpretation Addendum No. 3 - attached)




APPLICANT/AGGRIEVED PARTY CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained

in the complete app 'catipﬁe and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Signed /ﬁé /// M Printed_Mark Vornberg, DC+A
N

Mailing Address 207 W. 4™ Street

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78701 Phone 512.472.4980

OWNER’S CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed ——— Printed Tommy Siragusa

Mailifig Address 2100 Travis Heights Boulevard

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78704 Phone  512.426.5485




Tommy Siragusa & Angella Emmett

2100 Travis Hts Blvd

Austin, Texas 78704

Date: October 14, 2013

Subject: Letter of Authorization

We, the owners of 2100 Travis Hts. Blvd, here by give permission to Dick Clark and
Associates to obtain permits and all necessary entitlements to construct a Second
Dwelling Unit to our single-family residence.

Sincerely,

Tommy Siragusa

—
"ty




N KA SuBjECT TRACT
-= CASE#: C15-2013-0121
. A L — o ZONING BOUNDARY LOCATION: 2100 Travis Heights Bivd.

This product is for informational purpeses and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for tegal, engineering, or surveying purposes, It does nat represent
an on-the-ground siyvey and represents only the approximate relative lncation of properly boundaries. .

This'preduct has been produced by the Planning and Davelopment Review Department for the sole pupose of geographic refefence. No warmanty is made by the
City of Ausiin regarding specific accuracy or completeness. :




BICK ELARK + ASSOCHIATES
ARCHITECTURE - INTERIORS

Date: 10.15.13

To: City of Austin
Board of Adjustment
Planning and Development Review
505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, TX 78704

RE: Interpretation Application for 2100 Travis Heights Boulevard
Legal: Lot: 5 Block: 20 Subdivision: Travis Heights
Property Owners: Tommy Siragusa & Angella Emmett
Authorized Agent: Matk Vornberg, Dick Clark + Associates
207 W. 4" Street
Austin, TX 78701
512.472.4980

Dear Ms, Walker,

The Owners of 2100 Travis Heights Boulevard wish to add a Second Dwelling Unit to the rear of their lot. This is a
common use in the neighborhood, including the neighbors on each side of the property.

Plan Review has approved other previous Second Dwelling Unit applications using the LDC 25-2 Subchapter F
standards (commoaly referred to as McMansion). Specifically, Subchapter F - Article 3.3 that dictates Gross Floor

Area. We are not asking for a Variance for this site.

We respectfully request an Interpretation from the Board of Adjustments on whether the basement exemption laid
forth in the LDC 25-2 Subchapter F — Article 3.3. is applicable to a Second Dwelling Unit.

Sincerely,

.
Mark Vornberg _ Tommy Siragusa & Angella Emmeti
Senior Associate [ Authorized Agent Ouwners | Applicants
vornberg(@dearch.com

512.472.4980 . 207 WEST 4TH STREET = AUSTIN,TX 78701 . WWW.DCARCH.COM




DICK CLARK + ASSOCIATES

¥ ARCHITECTURE - INTERIORS

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS FOR 2100 TRAVIS HEIGHTS BOULEVARD

Date of Application:  10.16.13

From: Mark Vornberg, Dick Clark + Associates
207 W. 4" Street
Austin, TX 78701
512.472.4980
Project Name: 2100 Travis Heights Boulevard
Legal: Lot 5 Block: 20 Subdivision: Travis Heights
File Number: 2013-082167 PR

BOA Interpretation Addendum No. 1

INTERPRETATION CONFLICT:
EXEMPTIONS ON SECOND DWELLING UNIT

A.

B.

§12.472.4948¢C . 207 WEST 4TH STREET . AUSTIN, TX 78701 * WWW.DCARCH.COM

This site is within the Applicability of the Subchapter F jurisdiction. Article 1.2.1.
Subchapter F standards supersede over LDC 25-2-774 Two-Family Residential. Article 1.2.2.
The exemptions in Article 1.3. do not include language that exempts Second Dwelling Units

from the Subchapter F standards.

_The definition of Gross Floor Area is modified by Subchapter F — Article 3.3 to include

exemptions for Parking Areas, Porches, Basements and Attics.

"The language written in LDC 25-2 Subchapter F then controls over the definition of Gross
Floor Area including exemptions for Parking Areas, Porches, Basements and Attics.

We are not asking for a Variance to go over the 850 sq ft of .Gross Floor Area -restricted by
LDC 25-2-774 Two-Family Residential. The definition of Gross Floor Area includes
exemptions for Second Dwelling Units. Our Single-Story Second Dwelling Unit has a total of

807 sq. ft. and a Basement.




DICK CLARK + ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTURE « INTERIORS

BELOW HAS REFERENCES TAKEN DIRECTLY FROM THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE.

A, LDC 25-2 Subchapter F — Article 1.2.1.

TR

£ 512

APPLICABILITY.

Except as provided in Section /.3, this Subchapter applies to property that is;

1.2.1.  Within the area bounded by:
A. Highway 133 from Loop 360 to Ben White Boulevard,;
B. Ben White Boulevard from Highway 183 to South Interstate Highway 35;
C.  South Interstate Highway 35 from Ben White Boulevard to William Cannon Drive;
D. William Cannon Drive from South Interstate Highway 35 to Manchaca Road;
- E.  Manchaca Road from William Cannon Drive to Ben White Boulevard;
F. DBen White Boulevard from Manchaca Road to Loop 360;
G, Loop 360 from Ben White Boulevard to Loop [;
H. Loop | from Loop 360 to the Colorado River;
1. The Colorado River from Loop 1 to Loop 360; and
J. . Loop 360 from the Colorado River to Highway 183; and
[ Click here fo view Map]

B. LDC 25-2 Subchapter F — Article 1.2.2.

1.2.2.

A

512.472.4980

Used for a:

Bed and breakfast (group 1} residential use;
Bed and breakfast (group 2) residential use;
Cottage special use;

Duplex residential use;

Secondary apartment special use;

Single-family attached residential use;

. 207 WEST 4TH STREET = AUSTIN, TX 78701

WWW.ODCARCH.COM




DICK CLARK + ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTURE ~ INTERIORS

G.

Single-family residential use;

H. Smail ot single-family residential use;
L Two-famiky-résidential-use;

J. Urban home special use;

K. Chub or lodge;

L. Daycare services (general and limited);
M. Family homes;

N.  Group homes (general and timited),

0. Condo residential;

P.  Retirement housing (small and large site); ot
Q. Townhouse residential.

Source: Ord. 20060216-043; Ord. 20060309-058; Ord. 20060622-022; Ord. 20060928-022; Ord. 20080613-093; Ord.
20100805-051.

C. LDC 25-2 Subchapter F - Article 1.3.

§1.3. EXCEPTIONS.

1.3.1.  This Subchapter does not apply to a lot zoned as a single-family residence small lot (SF4A) district unless the lot is
adjacent to propetty zoned as a single-family residence standard lot (SF-1), single-family tresidence standard lot (SF-2) district,
or family residence (SE-3) district.

1.3.2.  This Subchapter does not apply to the approximately 698.7 acres of land known as the Mueller Planned Unit
Development, which was zoned as a planned unit development (PUD) district by Ordinance Number 040826-61.

.1.3.3. This Subchapter does not apply to uses listed in subsections 1.2.2(K)-(Q) of Section /.2 if an applicant has agreed, in
a manner prescribed by the director, to comply with the requirements of Chapter 25-2, Asticle 10 (Comparibility Standards).

Source: Ord. 20060216-043; Ord. 20060309-038; Ord, 20060622-022; Ord. 20060928-022; Ord. 20080618-093.

D. LDC 25-2 Subchapter F ~ Article 3.3.

512.472.488¢0 » 207 WEST 4TH STREET . AUSTIN, TX 787481 - WWW.DCARCH.COM




DICK CLARK + ASSOCIATES

ARCHITELCTURE - INTERIORS

§ 25-1-21 DEFINITIONS.

(44) GROSSTLOORAREA means the total enclosed area of all floors in a building with a clear height of more than six
feet, measured to the outside surface of the exterior walls. The term includes loading docks and excludes atria airspace, parking
facilities, driveways, and enclesed loading berths and off-street maneuvering areas,

§3.3. GROSS FLOOR ARFA.

Do) Witk

3.3.1.  In this Subchapter, GROSS FLOOR AREA means all enclosed space, regardless of its dimensions, that is not
exempted under subsections 3.3.2, 3.3.3, ar 3.3 4.

33i2. Subject to the limitations in paragraph C below, the following Prking aféds afid §actires are excluded from gross
floar area for purposes of this Subchapter:

A Upto 450 square feet of:
1. A detached rear parking area that is separated from the principal structure by not less than 10 feet;
2. A rear parking area that is 10 feet or more from the principal structure, provided that the parking area is either:
a.  detached from the principal structure; or

b. attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides, with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet in
width and a roof not exceeding 8 feet in width; or

3. A parking area that is open on two or more sides, if:
i. it does not have habitable space above it; and

il.  the open sides are clear and unobstructed for at least 80% of the area measured below the top of the wall plate
to the finished floor of the carport.

B. Up to 200 square feet of:
1.  An attached parking area if it used to meet the minimum parking requirement; or
2. A garage that is [ess than 10 feet from the rear of the principal structure, provided that the garage is either:
a. detached from the principal structure; or

b. attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides, with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet in
width and a roof not exceeding § feet in width.

C.  An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot exemption per site under paragraph A. An applicant who
receives a 450-square foot exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under paragraph B, but
only for an attached parking area used to meet minimum parking requirements,

512.472.4980 . 207 WEST 4TH STREET . AUSTIN, TX 78701 4 WWW.OCAREH.COM




BICK CLARK + ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTURE - INTERIORES

333 semenits; and:aHics that meet the following requirements shafl be excluded from the calculation of gross

floor area:

A. A ground floor porch, including a screened porch, provided that:
1. the porch is not accessible by automobile and is not connected to a driveway; and
2. the exemption may not exceed 200 square fect if a porch has habitable space or a balcony above it.
B. A habitable portion of a building that is below grade if:
1. The habitable portion does not extend beyond the first-story footprint and is:
a. Below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and

b.  Surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area, if the habitable portion is required fo be
below natural grade under paragraph 1.a.

2. The finished floor of the fitst story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the intersections of
the minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines.

C. A habitable portion of an attic, if:
1. The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater;
2. Itis fully contained within the roof structure;
3. Ithas only one floor;
4, It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below;

5. Itis the highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additional mass to the
structure; and

6. Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.

3.34.  An enclosed area shall be excluded from the calculation of gross floor area if it is five feet or less in height. For
purposes of this subsection:

A.  Area is measured on the outside surface of the exterior walls; and
B. Height is measured from the finished flocr elevation, up to either:
1. the underside of the roof rafters; or

2. the bottom of the fop chard of the roof truss, but not to collar ties, ceiling joists, or any type of furred-down
ceiling.

3.3.5. Anarea with a ceiling height greater than 15 feet is counted twice.

512.472.4980 . 207 WEST 4TH STREET * AUSTIN, TX 78701 ] WWW. OCARCH.COM




OICK CLARK + ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTYRE - INTERIORS

Source: Ord. 20060216-043; Ord. 20060309-0358; Ord. 20060622-022; Ord. 20060928-022; Ord. 2008G618-093; Ord.
20130425-103.

E: LDC 25-2-774 Two-Famuly Residential Use.

§ 25-2-774 TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE. - 3
(A) Foratwo-family residential use, the base zoning district regulations are superseded by the requirements of this section.
(B} For a two-family residential use the minimum lot area is 7,000 square feet.
(C) The second dwelling unit:
(1)  must be contained in a structure other than the principal structure;
{(2) must be located:
(a) atleast 15 feet to the rear of the principal structure; or
{b) above adetached garage;
(3) may be connected to the principal strur-:ture by a covered walkway;
(4} may not have an entrance within 10 feet of a lot line;

(5) unless the second dwelling unit has vehicular access from a rear alley, it must be served by a paved driveway, and
the portion of the driveway that crosses the front yard must be at least @ feet and not more than 12 feet wide;

(6) may not exceed a height of 30 feet, and is limited to two stories; and
(7) may not exceed a gross floor area of;
(a) 850 total square feet; or
(b} 550 square feet on the second story, if any.
(D) Impervious cover for the site may not exceed 45 percent.
(E) Building cover for the site may not exceed 40 percent.
(F) Other than in a driveway, parking is prohibited in the front yard.

Source: Section 13-2-253; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000511-108; Ord. 000831-65; Ord. 031211-11; Ord. 041118-59.

5i2.472.4980 . 207 WEST 4TH STREET ' AUSTIN, TX 78701 * WWW.DCARCH.COM




ARCHITECTURE «- INTERIORS

BOA Interpretation Addendum No. 2

INTERPRETATION CONFLICT:
EXEMPTIONS ON SECOND DWELLING UNIT

We are not asking the city to do anything new or different. We are not asking for a Varance for this
site. We are changing the use from Single Family Residential to a Two-Family Residental Use by
adding a Second Dwelling Unit.

Qut site meets the requirements set forth for all exemptions taken below in LDC 25-2 Subchapter F —
Article 3.3,

The ground floor porch 1s
i Not aceessible by automobile and is not connected to a driveway
2. The exemption taken does not exceed 200 sq. ft.

The habitable portion of our building is below grade because:

1. It does not extend beyond the First-Story footprint

a. It is below the natural or finished grade (whichever is lower)

b. It is surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its petimeter wall
2 'The finish floor of the first floor 1s not more than 3’ above the average elevation at the

intersections of the minimum front yard setback and the side property lines.

512.472.4980 . 207 WEST 4TH STREET « AUSTIN, TX 78701 . WWW. BCARCH.COM




DICK CLARK + ASSQOCIATES

ARCHITECTURE - INTERIORS

BOA Interpretation Addendum No. 3

INTERPRETATION CONFLICT:
EXEMPTIONS ON SECOND DWELLING UNIT

Plan Review has approved other Second Dwelling Unit applications using the Subchapter F standards.
Specifically Subchapter F — Article 3.3 that allows exemptions to Gross Floor Area. Explicitly, they
have allowed exemptions for Parking Areas and Porches. Article 3.3.3 includes the language for both
Porches and Basement exemptions together within the same Subarticle.

Taken from the LDC 25-2 Subchapter F — Article 3.3.3:

“3.3.3.  Porches, basements, and attics that meet the following requirements shall be excluded from the calcalation
of gross floor area:
A, A ground floor porch, including a screened porch, provided that:
1. the porch is not accessible by automobile and is not connected to a driveway; and
2. the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a balcony above it.
B. A habitable portion of a building that is below grade if:
1. The habitable portdon does not extend beyond the first-story footprint and is:
a.  Below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and
b, Surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area, if the habitable
portion is required to be below natural grade under paragraph 1.a.
2. The finished floor of the first story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the
intersections of the minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines.”

If anyone, within the Subchapter F jurisdiction, can claim a Garage or a Porch exemption on a Second
-Dwelling Unit, then why is someone denied claiming a Basemeﬁt exemption on a Second Dwelling
Unit if they are written within the same Subarticle?

We are not asking the city for a special privilege to this property. Our site is located currently a Single

Family Residence in the middle of multiple neighbors with Two-Family Residential.

512.472.4880 . 207 WEST 4TH STREET . AUSTIN, TX 78701 * WWW.DCARCH.COM




DICK CLARK + ASSO0CIATES
ARCHITECTURE - INTERIORS

~. Legend: /

EE Primacy Residence ;
BRI Sccond Dwelling Unic  /
WRER 2100 Travis Heighes [/
“~.. B2 Detached Garage

With what is wtitten in the Land Development Code, and described above, this Single-Story Second
Dwelling Unit s designed within regulations set forth by the Land Development Code that governs

the Gross Floor Area calculations over a wide area of the City of Austin.

Sincerely,

-Mark Votnberg

Sentor Associate
vornbero(tdearch.com

512.472.49_80 » 207 WEST 4TH STREET . AUSTIN, TX 78701 . WWW.OCARCH.CcOM
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ADDRESS:
2100 TRAVIS HEIGHTS 80ULEVARD
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS, BLOCK 20, TRAVIS HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION
IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE
MAP OR PLAT OF RECORD IN BOOKS, PAGE 15,

PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

T1 12" Spanish Oak
T2 13" Hackbarry
T3 17" Pecan

T4 16" Cedar
-T5 19" pecan

T8 15" Pecan

T7 16", 13" 12" & 11" Cedar
T8 11" Pecan

T8 14" Pacan

T10 13" Pecan

T11 10" pacan

T12 11" & 9" Pecan
T13 13" Pecan
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Daniel Word, Principal Planner, Residential Review Division
DATE: December 10, 2013

SUBJECT:  Appeal of Building Official’s Interpretation Regarding 2100 Travis Heights

Case Summary

The appellant submitted a Residential Permit Application to Residential Review staff on or about August
7, 2013, proposing to construct a new detached dwelling unit to the rear of an existing single-family
residence to create a two-family residential use. The application was reviewed and rejected on or about
August 12™ for multiple reasons (Attachment A}, including notification to the applicant that the project
as proposed did not comply with LDC 25-2-774 (&} (7), which limits the size of the second dwelling unit.
The applicant is appealing this particular decision to the Board of Adjustment for an interpretation.

Arguments
The appellant makes an argument favoring the approval of the proposed design, asserting that the
incorrect definition of gross floor area is being applied to the second dwelling unit.

The appellant references LDC 25-2 Subchapter F Article 3.3 for the definition of gross floor area, noting
that it modifies the definition of gross floor area found in LDC 25-1-21 {44) and has applied the Article
3.3 language to the design proposed. The appellant aiso notes compliance with the “porch exclusion”
and “basement exclusion” found in Article 3.3.3 (A} and Article 3.3.3 (B) respectively and claims that
PDRD has permitted other second dwelling units using the Subchapter F standards for gross floor area,
specifically citing the parking and porch exclusions.

Staff has consistently applied the LDC 25-1-21 definition of gross floor area to the limitations established
in LDC 25-2-774. Porches and parking areas would not be calculated as gross floor area under the LDC
25-1-21 definition, as porches are not “enclosed” and parking facilities are specifically excluded by the
code language, whereas a basement is “enclosed” and would count as gross floor area.

Staff Interpretation ,

Staff believes that for purposes of calculating gross floor area of a building, the LDC 25-1-21 definition
should be the appropriate definition applied in relation to the 850 square foot limitation of LDC 25-2-
774. Under LDC 25-2 Subchapter F Article 2.1, the maximum development permitted on a property
subject to Subchapter F is limited to the greater of 0.4 to 1 FAR or 2300 square feet. Staff views this as




guidance that the Article 3.3 definition should be used when calculating the overall FAR of a site, but not
necessarily for the calculation of gross floor area of a particular building,

The term “gross floor area” is used in many areas of the Austin City Code, including but not limited to
the Sidewalk Ordinance (Attachment B) and the “Super Dupiex” Ordinance {Attachment C). Applying the
Article 3.3 definition to other areas of the Austin City Code outside of LDC 25-2 Subchapter F would
create a situation where the outcome of a determination as to whether a particular development
requires a iandscaping plan, or the installation of a sidewalk would differ depending on whether the
development is located inside or outside of the Subchapter F boundaries. Staff believes it would create
an inequitable situation for similar uses with similar circumstances to have these determinations tied to
a location.

Additionally, Two-family Residential Use has existed with the site development regulation limiting the
size of the second dwelling unit since May 22, 2000, more than 6 years prior to the adoption of the
“McMansion” Ordinance {aka Subchapter F). The 850 square foot limitation was {ater modified on
November 18, 2004 to further restrict the overali size of the building to limit the 2™ story to 550 square
feet (if any). Taking the interpretation of the appellant would have the effect of allowing the second
dwelling unit to become as large as 1700 square feet (or more} if the Subchapter F exclusions were to be
applied to individual buildings, which would seem to directly conflict with the perceived intention to
limit the overall size of the second dwelling unit. :

In this scenario, a permit request has been denied by the building official and the appellant retains the
option of pursuing a variance. Staff respectfully requests the board uphold the decision of the building
official.

For your consideration,

] o = =

Daniel Word
Principal Planner, Residential Review Division
Planning and Development Review Department

Attachment A: Comment Report dated August 12, 2013
Attachment B: Ordinance #20080214-096
Attachment C: Ordinance #030605-49
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Austin City Code References

25-1-21 (44) _

GROSS FLOOR AREA means the total enclosed area of all floors in a building with a clear height of more
than six feet, measured to the outside surface of the exterior walls. The term includes loading docks and
excludes atria airspace, parking facilities, driveways, and enclosed loading berths and off-street
maneuvering areas.

25-2-774
(A) For a two-family residential use, the base zoning district regulations are superseded by the
requirements of this section.
(B) For a two-family residential use the minimum lot area is 7,000 square feet.
(C) The second dwelling unit:
(1) must be contained in a structure other than the principal structure;
(2) must be located:
{(a) atleast 15 feet to the rear of the principal structure; or
(b) above a detached garage;

(3} may be connected to the principal structure by a covered walkway;

{4} may not have an entrance within 10 feet of a lot line;

(5} unless the second dwelling unit has vehicular access from a rear alley, it must be served
by a paved driveway, and the portion of the driveway that crosses the front yard must be at
least 9 feet and not more than 12 feet wide;

{6) may not exceed a height of 30 feet, and is limited to two stories; and

{7) may not exceed a gross floor area of:

{a) 850 total square feet; or
{b) 550 square feet on the second story, if any.
{D} Impervious cover for the site may not exceed 45 percent.
{E} Building cover for the site may not exceed 40 percent.
(F) Other than in a driveway, parking is prohibited in the front yard.

25-2 Subchapter F Article 2.1

The maximum amount of development permitted on a property subject to this Subchapter is limited to
the greater of 0.4 {0 1.0 floor-to-area ratio or 2,300 square feet of grass floor area, as defined in Section
3.3. Floor-to-area ratio shall be measured using gross floor area as defined in Section 3.3, except that
the lot area of a flag lot is calculated consistent with the requirements of Section 25-1-22
{Medasurements),

25-2 Subchapter F Article 3.3
in this Subchapter, GROSS FLOOR AREA has the meaning assigned by Section 25-1-21
{Definitions), with the following modifications:

3.3.1. In this Subchapter, GROSS FLOOR AREA means all enclosed space, regardless of its.
dimensions, that is not exempted under subsections 3.3.2, 3.3.3, or 3.3.4.

3.3.2. Subject to the limitations in paragraph C below, the following parking areas and
structures are excluded from gross floor area for purposes of this Subchapter:

A. Up to 450 square feet of:




)
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1. Adetached rear parking area that is separated from the principal structure by not less
than 10 feet;
2. Arear parking area that is 10 feet or more from the principal structure, provided that
the parking area is either:
a. detached from the principal structure; or
b. attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides, with a
walkway not exceeding 6 feet in width and a roof not exceeding 8 feet in width; or
3. A parking area that is open on two or more sides, if:
i. it does not have habitable space above it7 and
ii. the open sides are clear and unobstructed for at least 80% of the area measured
below the top of the wall plate to the finished floor of the carport.
B. Up to 200 square feet of:
1. An attached parking area if it used to meet the minimum parking requirement; or
2. A garage that is less than 10 feet from the rear of the principal structure, provided that
the garage is either:
a. detached from the principal structure; or -
b. attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides, with a
walkway not exceeding 6 feet in width and a roof not exceeding 8 feet in width.
C. An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot exemption per site under paragraph
A. An applicant who receives a 450-square foot exemption may receive an additional 200-foot
exemption for the same site under paragraph B, but only for an attached parking area used to
meet minimum parking requirements.
3.3.3. Porches, basements, and attics that meet the following requirements shall be excluded
from the calculation of gross floor area:
A. A ground floor porch, including a screened porch, provided that:
1. the porch is not accessible by automobile and is not connected to a driveway; and
2. the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a
balcony above it.
B. A habitable portion of a building that is below grade if:
1. The habitable portion does not extend beyond the first-story footprint and is:
a. Below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and
b. Surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area, if the
habitable portion is required to be below natural grade under paragraph 1.a.
2. The finished floor of the first story is not more than three feet above the average
elevation at the intersections of the minimum front yard setback line and the side property
lines.

25-6-353 (A}
This section applies to:
(1} a building permit for construction of:
{a) anew building; or
(b} an addition to an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50
percent or more; or {2) a relocation permit to move a building from one site to another.




achmerr A
Project Name: 2100 TRAVIS HEIGHTS BLVD fachnent

Legal: Lot: 5 Block: Subdivision:
File Number: 2013-082167 PR

Residential Zoning Review - Paul Yadro - 512-974-3553

I have reviewed the above noted application and have the following comments that must be
addressed before a permit will be released:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Application for second dwelling unit will be reviewed under LDC 25-2-774. Property is
zoned SF-3-NP and is 7,000sf or greater. Note: South River City NP did not adopt
Secondary Apartments.

As submitted your proposed development does not comply with LDC 25-2-774 - You have
more than 850sf of gross floor area. McMansion exemptions for basements, attics, etc. do
not exempt from the 850sf maximum allowed gross floor area for a second dwelling unit.
You have 807sf of gfa on the first floor, ~312sf of enclosed area labeled carport storage
(which an automobile cannot park in), and 254sf of area labeled basement. The
carport/parking area is not counted (as was correctly done); however, the other 312sf + 254sf
count towards the total gfa of the second dwelling unit. Substantial revisions will be
required.

Include the square footages of the porch and the carport (actual parking area) on the floor
plans and include the ceiling heights of all rooms and areas on the floor plans.

Include a roof deck floor plan with its square footage on it. This area will require inspections
and must be included on the plans and application.

Provide separate exhibits for the basement exemption that demonstrate compliance with 25-

2-Sub-Chapter F.3.3.3.B.; specifically, 3.3.3.B.2.

Depict the top plate of the basement/carport on the elevations.

The values provided on Page 2 and Page 3 of the application does not add up. On Page 3,
you have entered 1283sf of Accessory Building, while on Page 2 you only have 807sf of 1st
floor area and 254sf of basement.

The values entered on the application should match up and be in agreement with what has
been provided on the plans.

Driveway runners/ribbons as proposed do not comply. The min. width for the tire strips is 3
feet and 2 feet of pervious surface in between the 3 feet wide impervious tire strips.

Contact Samuel West at 512-974-8775 for approval of proposed alley access and driveway
design from the public alley.

Staff suggests requesting a meeting with your Zoning Reviewer prior to any submittal of
updates.

Plans will not be routed to Technical Review until Zoning Review comments have been
addressed.

Staff will hold the plans and application as submitted in our office. If you have questions
regarding the comments or would like to make an appointment with the Plan Reviewer,
please contact Paul Yadro at Paul. Yadro@austintexas.gov or via phone at 512-974-3553.
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ORDINANCE NO. 20080214-096

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 25-6 OF THE CITY CODE
RELATING TO SIDEWALKS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Section 25-6-351 (Sidewalk Installation In Subdivisions) of the City Code is
amended to amend Subsections (B) and (D) to read:

(B) The director [Eand-Use-Commission] may waive the requirement to install a
sidewalk based on criteria in the Transportation Criteria Manual.

(D) Except as provided in Section 25-6-354 (Payment Instead Of Sidewalk
Installation), the [The] accountable official may not issue a certificate of
occupancy or certificate of compliance until a sidewalk required under this
division is installed.

PART 2. Section 25-6-352 (Sidewalk Installation With Site Plans) of the City Code is
amended to add Subsection (C) to read:

(C) Except as provided in Section 25-6-354 (Payment Instead Of Sidewalk
Installation), the accountable official may not issue a certificate of occupancy
or certificate of compliance until a sidewalk required under this division is
installed.

PART 3. Chapter 25-6 (Transportation) of the City Code is amended to add Sections
25-6-353 and 25-6-354 to read:

§ 25-6-353 SIDEWALK INSTALLATION WITH BUILDING OR RELOCATION
PERMIT.

(A) This section applies to:
(1) a building permit for construction of:
(a) anew building; or

(b) an addition to an existing building that increases the building’s
gross floor area by 50 percent or more; or

(2) arelocation permit to move a building from one site to another.

Page 1 of 4
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(B) Except as provided in Section 25-6-354 (Payment Instead Of Sidewalk
Installation) and Subsections (C) and (D):

(1) the building official may not approve a building or relocation permit
unless sidewalks are shown on the plot plan or site plan, as applicable, if
required by the Transportation Criteria Manual; and

(2) the building official may not issue a certificate of occupancy until a
sidewalk required under this division is installed.

- (C) The director may waive the requirement to install a sidewalk:
(1) based on criteria in the Transportation Criteria Manual; or

(2) if the director determines that the development does not generate
pedestrian traffic for the sidewalk.

(D) Unless otherwise required by Section 25-6-351 (Sidewalk Installation In
Subdivisions) or Section 25-6-352 (Sidewalk Installation With Site Plans), a
sidewalk for a corner lot is required only along the street with the shortest lot

frontage.
§ 25-6-354 PAYMENT INSTEAD OF SIDEWALK INSTALLATION.

(A} An applicant may request to pay a fee instead of installing a sidewalk by filing
a written request at the time the person submits a permit application in the
manner prescribed by the director. An applicant who has not filed a request at
the time of application, may later amend the application to request to pay fee
instead of installing a sidewalk.

(B) For a sidewalk required under Section 25~6-353 (Sidewalk Installation with
Building or Relocation Permit), the director shall approve payment of a fee
instead of installation of a sidewalk if the director determines that:

(1) the property is used only for a residential use and has not more than two
dwelling units;

(2) on the date the property was subdivided, the land development regulations -

did not include a sidewalk requirement; and

~ (3) less than 50 percent of the block face on which the property is located has
a sidewalk.

(C) For a sidewalk required under Section 25-6-351 (Sidewalk Installation in
Subdivisions), the director shall approve payment of a fee instead of
installation of a sidewalk if the subdivision:
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(1) consists of five or fewer lots;

(2) only includes residential lots, each of which contains no more than two
dwelling units;

(3) is a resubdivision of land that was originally subdivided on a date when
applicable regulations did not include a sidewalk requirement; and

(4) less than 50 percent of the block face on which the property is located has
a sidewalk.

(D) The director may approve payment of a fee instead of installation of a
sidewalk if the director determines that installation is impractical because:

(1) there are no sidewalks in the vicinity, and it is unlikely that there will be
development nearby that would require the installation of sidewalks;

(2) installation of the sidewalk would require the removal of a protected tree
or other major obstruction within the right-of-way;

(3) astormwater drainage ditch or similar public utility facility prevents the
installation of the sidewalk, and neither the sidewalk nor the facility can
be reasonably relocated to accommodate both the sidewalk and the

facility;

(4) the topography would require the construction of a retaining wall more
than two feet high to accommodate the sidewalk; or

(5) other unusual circumstances make the sidewalk installation requirement
unreasonable or inappropriate.

(E) In making a determination under Subsection (D), the director shall give
primary consideration to the following:

(1) the adopted neighborhood plan;

(2) information provided by the neighborhood planning team;

(3) information provided by a registered neighborhood association; and
(4) the approved City sidewalk plan. |

(F) The amount of the fee is the current sidewalk installation cost, as determined
in accordance with the Transportation Criteria Manual.

(G) A fee paid under this section must be used to install a sidewalk or curb ramp
in the same service area, as established by the Transportation Criteria Manual.

Page 3 of 4




(H) The City may refund the fec to the applicant if it is not spent within 10 years

of the date of its collection.

PART 4. This ordinance takes effect on February 25, 2008.

T

PASSED AND APPROVED
§
§ "
February 14 ,2008 § Wm NA o
Will Wi
Mayor
APPROVED:Q : ATTEST: /Qu. G\ M
~David Allan Smith hirley A entry
City Attorney City Clerk
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ORDINANCE NO. 030605-49

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 25-2-511, 25-2-555, AND 25-2-981 OF
THE CITY CODE AND REPEALING AND REPLACING SECTION 25-2-773 OF
THE CITY CODE RELATING TO DUPLEX RESIDENTIAL USE; REPEALING
ORDINANCE NUMBER 030227-28 AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NUMBER
030522-15; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. -

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Section 25-2-511(A) of the City Code is amended to read as follows:

(A) Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, except [Exeept] as provided in
Subsection (B):fs]

(1) not more than six unrelated persons may reside in a dwelling unit; and

———

(2) not more than three unrelated persons 18 years of age or older may reside
in a dwelling unit of a duplex residential use, uniess:

(a) before June 5, 2003:

(i)._a building permit for the duplex structure was issued; or

(ii) the use was established; and

(b) after June 5, 2003 the gross floor area and the number of bedrooms
in the duplex structure did not increase, except for the completion
of construction authorized before that date.

PART 2. Section 25-2-555 of the City Code is amended to add a new Subsection (D) to
read as follows:

(D) This subsection applies to a duplex residential use.

(1) On a lot with a lot area of less than 10,000 square feet, a duplex structure
may not exceed 4,000 square feet of gross floor area or contain more than

six bedrooms.

(2) On a lot with a lot area of 10,000 square feet or more, a duplex structure

may not exceed a floor-to-area ratio of 0.57 to 1.
Page 1 of 3
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PART 3. Section 25-2-773 of the City Code is repealed and replaced by a new Section
25-2-773 to read as follows:
§ 25-2-773 DUPLEX RESIDENTIAL USE.

(A) For a duplex residential use, the base zoning district regulations are superseded
by the requirements of this section.

(B) For a duplex residential use:
(1) minimum lot area is 7,000 square feet;
(2) minimum lot width is 50 feet;
(3) maximum building cover is 40 percent;

(4) maximum impervious cover is 45 percent; and

(5) maximum building height is the lesser of:
(a) 30 feet; or
(b) two stories.

“ (C) Except as provided in Subsection (D), four parking spaces are required for a.
duplex residential use.

(D) For a duplex that exceeds 4,000 square feet of gross floor area or has more than
six bedrooms, the number of parking spaces required is the greater of:

H (1) four; or
(2) one space for each bedroom.

(E) Not more than one required parking space may be Jocated behind another
required parking space.

PART 4. Section 25-2-981(B) of the City Code is amended to read as follows:
(B) This article does not apply to:

(1) property zoned central business district or downtown mixed use district;

(2) alot containing one single-family residence;

Page 2 of 3
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(3) a lot containing one duplex residence, unless the residence exceeds 4,000
square feet of gross floor area or has more than six bedrooms [with-fewer

than-six bedrooms];

(4) a two-family residential use;
(5) a secondary apartment special use; f

(6) substantial restoration of a building within one year after the building is
damaged;

(7) restoration of a building with a historic designation; or

(8) interior or facade remodeling, if the front and side exterior walls of the
building remain in the same location.

PART 5. Ordinance Number 030227-28 as amended by Ordinance Number 030522-15
is repealed. :

PART 6. The Council waives the requirements of Sections 2-2-3 and 2-2-7 of the City
Code for this ordinance. i

PART 7. The Council finds that the regulations in this ordinance are necessary to ensure
that a duplex residential use is not established unless it is compatible with other nearby
land uses. Because of this emergency, this ordinance takes effect immediately on its
passage for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.

PASSED AND APPROVED “

: %Im
§ f
June 5 , 2003 § /£ )

Gustavo L. Garcia
Mayor

APPROVED: [ //—”"* ATTEST:
" “Sedora Jeffefddn '
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LOT 41 LOT 36 LOT 35
&
EIR IR T2
ADDRESS: R /9‘5" (50 00 . 4
2100 TRAVIS HEIGHTS BOULEVARD EES Property Cumer 60/00 UW 49 68'/ 7 P 5 [
[=) A o r
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704 ER L rone Cors /$ g e S aLLEY
- \_h
oo C. W; Sel ircn
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A0V
LOTS, BLOCK 20, TRAVIS HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION LOT 4 N
IN TRAVIS GOUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE g : LOT§
MAP OR PLAT OF RECORD IN BOOK3S, PAGE 15, o 0 5
PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. e % oTs
T3
&
T1 12" Spanish Oak
T2 13" Hackberry
T3 17" Pecan L |IE y
T4 16" Cedar $/T
- T5 19" pecan
T6 15" Pecan’ qravel | 16
—~ T7 18", 13", 12" & 11" Cedar ick ter
T8 11" Pecan
T9 14" Pecan P 240 X l_ .
T10 13 Pecan i + canc. @
T11 10" pecan o= & =)
T12 41" & 9" Pecan ht =
T13 13" Pecan = 140 2
3 ONE STORY
3 2 BRICK & WOOD aF
- (=]
§ HOUSE E ; 8
SCALE - i finished floor R
P finished foor eley.=105.68' alc
1"=20 elev.=106.03'
230
T7 cov. conc.
- e drive
LEGEND -
1/2" FOUND IRONROD ~ FIR °k,"'a"‘e'
172" FOUND IRON PIPE ~ FIP 8 GRS
UTILITY LINE G Ti0
WOOD FENCE ™
CHAIN LINK FENGE _ ,
] FIR
T12 N
13 103
NOTE 102
THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED 7o, 101" S \
WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A \:—_
~ TITLE COMMITMENT AND OTHER concrete curb & gutier
RIGHTS AMD RESTRICTIONS MAY Bench Mark A AG | ter mele
- . NS9{42'49"E  49.68 water mater
APPLY. : Flow=10000" (NBO0000'E)  (50.00%)
State of Texas: | Travis Heights Blvd.
m Caurty of Travis: < {80' ROW)
E The undersigned does hereby certify that this survey was this day made on the
| property legally described hereon and is comect, and this survey substantially
—  complies with the current Texas Sociely of Professional Surveyors Standards and
2. Specifications for a Calegory CondilbkiBSurvey.
O And | certify that the property shown hergon - —_—JENOT  withina special flood
=Rn hazard area as identified by the Federal Insurance Adm, Department of HUD Flood
(. tazand boundary map revised as per Map Number: A4B453C0605H
-~ Zane: X Datad: 91262008
< .
E Dated this the 24h  dayof JUNE 2013,

Thomas P. Dixon R.P.L.S. 4324
 ©coryrignt 2013 P.0. Box 160176, Austin, Texas 78716-0176 Phone: 481-9602
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AIRPORT

. i ! |
AUSTINTEXAS.GOV LIBRAN Y AUSTIN ENERGY AUSTIN WATER ] CONvcNTION CENTER ] VISITORS BUREAU |

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Public Search

FOLDER DETAILS

Reference

Permit/Case . "Name

Description

Sub Work

Project Application Issue Expirat
Type Type Status

Name Date Date Date

Issued Permit Report

REGISTERED USERS

New Registrafion

- 2012-062812 2012-

Update Registration

Permit Assign and Pay

**Partial

demclition of
roof structure

to
accomodate
new second

floor above an

existing

PR 062812 PR detached
garage to
include 2

bedrooms, full
bath and sink

My Permits/Cases outside; new
o doors as
needed

My Licenses

Request/Cancel /
View Inspections

FOLDER INFO

R- 434
Addition & and
Alterations Remodel LN

Addition 2208

TOWNES Approved Jun 22, 2012 £ug 30, Dec 18,

2012 2012

Related Folders:

information Description Value
_My Escmw Accoums Smart Housing? No
Is Historical Review Required? No
Reports - .
L Building Valuation Remodel 20000
Login Electrical Valuation Remodel 0
o . Will Addition have Electrical Work ? Yes
HELP Mechanical Valuation Remodel 0
R - Will Addition have Mechanical Work ? Yes
Web Help Plumbing Valuation Remodel 0
e e WL Adidition have Plumbing Work ? Yes
FEEDBACK Total Valuation Remodel 20000
Lo Totad Job Valuation 150000
Contact PDR Is this property in MUD ? No
ST Gurrent Zoning for Building SF-3-NP
Name of Neighborhood Plan WEST AUSTIN NEIGHBORHOOD GROUP
Subdistrict NONE
Status PLANNING UNDERWAY/APPROVED TO BEGIN
Ordinance # Related to Address/Project 0]
1704 Flag? No
Is there a Cut & Fill in excess of 4 ft No
Building Height (in feet) 23
Parking Spaces Reguired 3
Number of Bathrooms 4
Size of Water Meter 3/4
Front Set Back 25
Rear Set Back 10
Side Set Back 5
Does property access a paved alley? No
Does property access a paved sireet? Yes
Current Use sfres
Proposed Use sfres
Change of Use No
Square Footage of Lot 9732
Existing 1st Fir Area Sq. Ft 2598
Existing 2nd Fir Area Sq. Ft 879
Existing 3rd Fir Area Sq. Ft 0
Existinag Basement Sa. Ft 0

https:/fwww austintexas.gov/devreview/b_showpublicpermitfolderdetails jsp?FolderRSN=10786714 13
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hetps:iwww aush ntexas gov/devrevie w/b_showpublicpermitfolderdetails jsp? FolderRSN=10786714
{

Emsttng Attached GaraselCarport Sq. Ft
Existing Detached Garage/Carport Sq. Ft
Existing Wood Decks Sq. Ft

Existing Breezeways Sq. Ft

Existing Covered Patios Sq. Ft

Existing Covered Porches Sq. Ft

Existing Balconies Sq. Ft

Existing Swimming Pool(s) Sq. Ft

Existing Othr Bld/Covered Areas Sq.Ft
Total Existing Building Square Footage
New/Addn 1st Fir Area Sq. Ft

New/Addn 2nd Fir Area Sq. Ft

New/Addn 3rd Fir Area Sa. Ft

New/Addn Basement Sq. Ft

New/Addn Attached Garage/Carport Sq. Ft
New/Addn Detached Garage/Carport Sq. Ft
New/Addn Wood Decks Sq. Ft

New/Addn Breezeways Sq. Ft

New/Addn Covered Patios Sq. Ft
New/Addn Covered Porches Sq. Ft
New/Addn Balconies Sq. Ft

New/Addn Swimming Pool(s) Sq. Ft
New/Addn Spa Sq. Ft

New/Addn Other Bldg/Covered Areas Sq.Ft
Total New/Addition Bldg Square Footage
Total Building Coverage on lot Sq. Ft.
Driveway area on Private Property
Sidewalk/Walkways on Private Property
Uncovered Patios

Uncovered Wood Decks

AC Pads

Concrete Decks

Other

Total Impervious Coverage Square Footage
Total Impervious Coverage Percent.of Lot
Max. Bldg. Cov. Sq. Ft. Allowed

Max. Impervious Coverage Sq Ft Allowed
Building Inspection

Electric Inspection

‘Mechanical inspection

Plumbing Inspection

Energy Inspection

Driveway Inspection

Sidewalks Inspection

Environmental Inspection
Landscaping Inspection

Tree inspection

Water Tap Inspection

Sewer Tap Inspection

On Site Sewage Facility inspection
Fire Inspection

Health Inspection

Usage Category

Hazardous Pipeline Review Required
Electric Service Planning Application Req'd?
ESPA Application Number

ESPA Approval Date

Site has Water availability?

Citrn b WA famba LA adime marmilalilii N

0
0
0

QD00 000

500
500
40
1186

1238
51.7
4
45
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
434
No
Yes
124-206
Jun 21, 2012
Yes

W omm

hitps://www austintexas.govidevreview/b_showpublicpermitfolderdetails jsp? FolderRSN=10786714
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Site has a septic system?
Maximum FAR allowed
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Total Gross Floor Area
Gross Site Area of Lot
Total Number of Driveways
Driveway Width 1

Total Number of Sidewalks

Ceriificate of Occupancy to be Issued

Code Year
Code Type

PROPERTY DETAILS

Number Pre. Street

2208
Let: 163 Block: Subdivision:

TOWNES

PECPLE DETAILS

Desc.

PROCESSES AND NOTES

Process Description

Residential Intake
Plan Review Administration
Tree Ordinance Review

Residential Revision After
Issuance

Residential Zoning Review

FOLDER ATTACHMENT
Description Detail

Organization Name
Applicant Cormier Architecture (James Cormier) 9205 SAN JUAN PASS AUSTIN TX

https://www augtintexas.gov/de vreview/b_showpublicpermitf olderdetails.jsp? FolderRSN=10786714
iy ¢ b

TS

No

38928
425195232223592272914097821619399917797
4138

9732

1

12

1

Yes

2008

International Residential Code

Street . Suite Suite . .
Type Dir Type Number City State Zip Legal Desc
LANE AUSTIN Tx 78703 ot 168 Block:
Subdivision:
Address City State Postal Phonel

78704 (512)587-6447

Status g:?; dule Start Date  End Date Assigned Staff
Residential Support
Open Jun 22, 2012 Staff
Open
Michael Embesi (512-
Open 974-1876)
Open Aug 30, 2012

Approved Aug 30, 2012 Jul5, 2012  Aug 30, 2012 Darren Cain

PAY ONLINE CALENDAR MEDIA CENTER

FAQ CONTACTUS SITEMAP LEGAL NOTICES PRIVACY

htips/fwww.austintexas.gov/devreview/b_showpublicpermitf olderdehi[sjsp?l*‘olderRSN: 10786714

# of
Atten

33




City of Austin
Residential Permit Application

Residential Review, 2™ floor, One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs. Austin, TX 78704

512)974-2747

Project Address: 22—‘95 13\&{[\&% ! !E‘_ Taﬁ Parce] ID: “55’5?
Legal cription: _'
Deseript LT ke £ 8 IS FPT OF LT W62 Tkl(ﬁ‘rﬁufh‘. - X7
Zoning: é.:F ,3 H P ” E ‘ ] ! Lot Size (square feet): ‘{7 % 2

Neighborhood Plan Area (if applicablg): @HT(‘\LNG@T CMQ ¥ Historic District (if applicable);

Ts this site within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundary Area?
Note: Boundaries are defined under Title 25-2 Subchapter F of the Land Development Code.

Deoes this site currently have water availability? D) N wastewater availability? (vy) N

If no, contagct Austin Water Utlity to apply for water/wastewater taps and/or servige extension request,

Does this site have a septic system? Y If ves, submit a copy.of approved sentic permit To construct
Does this site require a cut or fill in excegs of four (4) feet? Y

1f ves. contact the Development Assistance Center for a Site Plan Exemption,
Diges this site front a paved street? & N | 1s this site adjacentto a gaved alley? Y (N

Does this site have a Board of Adjustipent (BOA) varjance? Y [ Case #
Does this site have a Residential Design and Compatibility Commission (RDCC waiver? Y
If ves. provide a copv of decision sheet Note: A permit cannot be appreved within 10 days of approval of a variance from BOA.

Does the project impact a tree protected by ordinance? This would include canopy and/or critical root zone. Y e\
Nore: 1fyes, appli ication for a tree permit with the City Arborist may be required,

Is this site within one hundred-fifty (150) feet of the one hundred (100) year floodplain? Yy (N
Note: Proximity to 2 floodplain may require additionak review time. =

duplex residential two-family residential _ other

Existing UJse:  wvacant
——-
Pronosed Use:  vacant sincle-family residential ) duplex residential, two-family residential __ other
Project Type: new construction addition ¢ “2ddition/remodel ) remodel/repair other
— e —
v | # of bedrooms existing: =7 [ # of bedrooms proposed: | # of baths existing: % | # of baths proposed: =
Will 2l or part of an existing exterior wall be removed as part of the project? N

Note: Removal of all or part of a structure requires a demolition permit.
Proiect Description: (Note: Please provide thoroush degeription of project. Attach additional pages as necessa

_AQDITumi To & e CoRT DeiAceer GARAGE CERCE
ADi : NTRNGY B TIEE e, TUe e STinlc r-w PR1ST .
LOnT] UMt 1o e Camdfe +~ ESECLECEeO. L6 00 £ EAL

Trades Permits Required: b3 electric % plumbing % _mechanical (HVAC) congrete (right-of-way)
% | Total Job Valuation: 0.8 Portion of Total Job Valuation Dedicated Portmn of Total Job Valuatlon Dedlcated
to Addition/New Construction: ${%0,20 to Remodel/Repair: § 27,22
Nate: The total job valuation shoutd be s sum total N ) .
of all valuations nated to the right_Laber and Primary Structure: 3 Bide: § Elec: §
materials only. rounded to nearest dollar, Permjtfees | Accessory Structure: 3 Plmbg: $ Mech: $
are based on adopted fee schedule,

ay: ; i flri2.
OMWA Residential Peonit Application 2ﬂ0 R&Ul&‘f? &‘ ‘

Page | of 6 , @
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Building Coverage Information
Note: Building Coverage mean the area of a Jot covered itdi ihe. landscaping, open recreational facilities

Existing Building Coverage (sq f): 3: 104 % of lof size: 4" ‘\o
Proposed Building Coverage (sq ft): 3'. “04 % of lot size; 40-7-

ervious Cover Information

imp

ole: Imperyious cover is the total horizontal area o

kwa!
oravel placed over pervious supfaces that are used only for tandscaping or by pedestrians, (LDC 25-1-23)

Existing Impervious Cover (sq ft): % g,m. % of lot size: M‘ S ‘-? 7:
Proposed [mpervious Cover {sq fi): :%‘f‘ﬁ“’z % of lot size: Mfﬂ 7 7
v K’-ﬁ—/

Sethacks
Are any exisiing structures on this site a pon-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement?
(LDC 25-2-513)

Does any structure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard?
{LDC 25-2-513)

Is front yard setback averaging being utilized on this grope;ty? (LDC 25-2, Subchapter F. Sec. 2.3)
Height Information (LDC 25-1-21 or 5.2 Subchapter E, Section 3.4) Parking (LDC 25-6 Appendix A & 25-6-478)
Building Height: l5 # Number of Floors; 2 # of spaces required: 2 # of spaces provided: Z

- BB

N
&

Right-of-Way Information .

Is a sidewalk required fot the proposed construction? (LDC-6-353) Y Lﬁ)
«Sidewalks are to be instalied on any new construction of a sin le family, two-family or duplex residential structure and an
addition to_an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

Wil a Type ] drivewsay, approach be instatled. relocated. removed of repaired as pait of this project? Y { &7
Width of approach ( measured at property line): i Distance from intersection ( for corner -léts only): ft
Are storm sewer inlets located along the property or within ten (10} fect of the boundaries of the property? Y N J .

Area Description
Note: Provide a separate calculation for each distinct area. ‘Attach additiona] sheefs 83 NECESSALY. Existing Sq Ft
Measurements are to the outside surface of the exterior wall

1* floor conditioned area 1515 -0 - 2598
2™ flaor conditioned area +4 - a1
3% floor conditioned area - - '
Basetnent - . -
Covered Parking (eavage or carport) -
Covered Patio, Deck or Porch : / /
Balcony
Other

Driveway
Sidewalks
Uncovered Patio / - - -

Uncovered Wood Deck (counts at 50%) - - -
AC pads 1 V& - V2
i Other (Pool Copin Re;tainin Walls _ -

>
7 T TR 7 P A T s P S SR A
T : Sl s e
Pool -

.

l Spa . .

New/Added Sq Ft | Total Sq Kt

Residential Permit Application
Pace 2of 6




Gross Floor Area
This section is only required for projects located within the Residential Desian and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundaries as defined and illystrated in Tide 25-2
Subchapter F of the Land Development Code. The Gross Floor Area of each floor is measured as the area contained within the outside edge of the exterior walls.

Existing New Exemption Total

1* Floor 25'1 ? _Z_satg
2" Floor gﬂ 8§31

3" Floor

Basement

Attic Hod So0 @

Giarage (attached)

{detached) 6@ ( 6€ [

Carport {attached)

(detached)

Accessory building(s) "M ¥ ¥
{detached)
4,‘35

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA -

(Total Gross Floor Area /lot size) x 100 = 42 2 Floor-To-Area Ratio (FAR)

1s this project claiming a “parking area™ exemption as described under Article 37 Y N
Is this project claiming a “ground floor porch” exemption as described under Article3? Y N
Is this project claiming a “basement” exemntion as described upder Article 37 Y N
Is this project claiming a “habitable attic™ exemption as described under Article 37 Ia ) N
Is a sidewall articulation required for this projgct? Y N
Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane? Y N

Parking Area exemution: Up to 450 square feet of 3 parking area may be deducted f it is a detached rear parking area that is separated from the principal structure by

not Jess than 10 feet- or atached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides. with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet in width and a roof net exceeding 8
in wi i i i if: it does not have habitable space above it; and the open sides are clear and unobstructed for at least

feet in width; or a ing area that is open on two ot more sides.

exceeding § feet in width. An applicant mav receive pnly one 450-

exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under Article 3, but only for an attached parking area used to meet minimum parking
requirements,

Ground Floer Porch exemption: A eround floor porch, including a scresned
not connected to a driveway: and the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a balconv ahove it.

Basement exemption; A habitable portion of a building that is below grade may be exempted if the habitable portion does not extend bevond the first-storv footpring

and is below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower, and it is surrounded by natural srade for at least 50% of jts perimeter wall area and the finished Roor of the
first story is not more thap three feet above the average elevation at the intersections of the minimum front vard setback line and the side property fines.

Habitable Attic exempfion: A habitable portion of an attic may be exempted if; 1. The roof above it is not a fat or mansard roof and has a slopeof 310 12 or
reater: 2. It is fully contained within the roof structure: 3, It has only one flogr; 4. It does not extend bevond the footprint of the floors below. 3. 1t is the

ceiling height of seven feet or less.

Residential Permit Application
Page30f6




PR

Owner ' Applicant or
@MKT ﬂp(\-’ﬁo Agent JW'ES Cﬂﬁw“ﬁﬁ—
" Mailing ) Mailing
. Address Address 4| CJNCR‘(%S Ae | = |goo
Phone Phone ‘5f2 5.557 -L44°F
Email - Email 3 Colmior (B LotMieracdh.cot
Fax Fax
General Design
Contractor ??ﬂ / r ANCre Lt Professional \BW é’KM leﬁ
Mailing v Mailing -
Address Address S Aanmg  od a,h'ww-_
Phone Phone
Email Email

Is this site registered as the owner’s homestead for the current tax vear with the appraisal district? 6’7 N

1 understand that in accordance with Sections 25-1-411 and 25-11-66 of the Land Development Code (LDC), non-compliance with the.
LDC mayv be cause for the Building Official to suspend or revoke a permit and/or license.

'I_understand that I amn responsible for complying with any subdivision notes. deed restrictions, restrictive covenants and/or zonins
conditional overlays prohibiting certain uses and/or requiring certain development restrictions (i.e., height. access, screening, etc.) on

this property.
If a conflict should result with any of these restrictions, it will be my responsibility to resolve it. [ understand that, if requested, I must

provide copies of ail subdivision plat notes, deed restrictions, pestrictive covenants, and/or zoning conditional overlay information that
may apply fo this property.

I acknowledge that this project qualifies for the Site Plan Exemption as listed in Section 25-5-2 of the LDC. I understand that nothing
may be built upon or over an easement.

I further understand that no portion of any roof structure may overhang in any public utility or drainage easement. [ acknowledee that

customer will bear the expense of any necessary relocation of existing wtilities to clear this driveway location andfor the cogt to repair
any damage to existing utilities cavsed during construction.

I agree that this application will expire on the 181st dav after the date that the application is filed if the application is not

approved and an extension is not granted. If the application expires, a new submittal will be required and compliance with
current code mavy be required.

I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and abiiity, the information provided in this application is complete and accurate.

I further acknowledge that, should anv information contained herein prove incorrect, the building official may suspend or revoke an
resulting permit and/or license.

I also understand that if there are any trees greater than 19 inches in diameter located on the property and immediately adjacent to the

proposed construction, I am to schedule a Tree Ordinance review by contacting (512 974-1876 and receive approval tg proceed.
I acknowiedge that a sidewalk will be required on any new construction of a single family, two-family or duplex residential structure

and any addition to an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

Lacknowledge if my plans are subject tg Ated nical review it will not be construed to be a permit for, or an auproval of anv violation of
isi Jied blillldl.llE codes or another ordinance of the City of Austin.

= Date: 2#1 ‘] IZ"“"'—

Applicant’s sicnafime;

Residentin] Permit Application
Page 4 of 6
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hitps:fiwww austintexas.gov/de vreview/b_showpublicpermitf olderdetails jsp?FolderRSN=10989670

AUSTINTEXAS.GOV AIRPORT I LibeaRY AUSTIN ENERGY AUSTIN WATER I voNVENTION CENTER l VISITORS BUREAU f

PUBLIC
INFORMATION

Public Search

FOLDER DETAILS

Issued Permit Report -

REGISTERED USERS

New Registration

Update Registration

Permit Assign and
Pay

My Permits/Cases

My Licenses

Request/Cancel /
View Inspections

My Escrow Accounts

Reports

Login

HELP

Web Help

FEEDBACK

Contact PDR

Does property access a paved alley? No
Does property access a paved strest? Yes

Current Use Vacant

Proposed Use ~ Two family residential
Square Footage of Lot 6921

New/Addn 1st FIr Area Sq. Ft 1432

New/Addn 2nd Fir Area Sq. Ft 1244

New/Addn 3rd Fir Area Sq. Ft 830

New/Addn Basement Sq. Ft 0

New/Addn Attached Garage/Carport 551

Sq. Ft

New/Addn Detfached Garage/Carport n

https:l/www.ausﬁntexas.gov/devreviewfb_showPublicpermitfolderdemils.jsp?FnlderRSNz10989670

Permit/Case Eﬁ;efrfar::: Description %upi; y;pr: Project Application Issue Ex;g:(t;
New 2-story
single family
residence with
(3) bedrooms,
(2.5)
bathrooms,
attached
garage and
exempted R- 101
B s e N e ey TIOE vt sz zor S50 02
secondary Houses
apartment
with (2)
bedrooms, (2)
bathrooms,
attached
garage and
exempted
attic.
Related Folders:
FOLDER INFG
Information Description Value
Is this over a Landfill ? No
Smart Housing? No
Volume Builder No
- Is this a oneftwo unit condo? No
Is Historical Review Required? No
Is this property in MUBD ? No
Current Zoning for Building SF-3-NP
Name of Neighborhood Plan Central East Austin
Is this a Legal Lot ? Yes
Is Site Plan or Site Plan Exemption No
req?
Isthere a Cut & Fillin excessof 4t No
Parking Spaces Required 3
Number of Bathrooms 4.5
Size of Water Meter (2} 5/8"
Front Set Back 25
Rear Set Back 10
Side Set Back 5
Street Side Set Back 15

13

[N




12/2/13 . https://www austintexas.gov/devreview/b_showpublicpermitfolderdetails jsp?FolderRSN= 10989670

Sq. Ft L v ;.
New/Addn Wood Decks Sq. Ft 6]
New/Addn Breezeways Sq. Ft 0

New/Addn Covered Patios Sq. Ft 333
New/Addn Covered Porches Sq. Ft 0

New/Addn Balconies Sq. Ft 59
New/Addn Swimming Pool(s) Sq. Ft 0
New/Addn Spa Sq. it 0
New/Addn Other Bldg/Covered Areas

473
8q.Ft o
Total New/Addition Bldg Square
Footage 4922

Total Building Coverage on lot Sq. Ft. 2316

Totai Building Coverage Percent, of 235
Lot ;

Driveway area on Private Property 476
Sidewalk/Walkways on Private

Property 142
Uncovered Patios 0
Uncovered Wood Decks 0
AC Pads 27
Concrete Decks 0
Other 0
Total Impervious Coverage Square 2961
Footage

Total Impervious Coverage Percent.of 428
Lot ;
Max. Bldg. Cov. Sq. Ft. Allowed 2768
Max. Impervious Coverage Sq Ft 3114
Allowed

Building Inspection Yes
Electric Inspection Yes
Mechanical! Inspection Yes
Plumbing Inspection Yes
Energy Inspection Yes
Driveway inspection Yes
Sidewalks Inspection No
Environmental Inspection No
Landscaping Inspection No
Tree Inspection ' Yes
Water Tap Inspection Yes
Sewer Tap inspection Yes
On Site Sewage Facility Inspection No
Fire Inspection No
Is there Auxiliary Water? No
Auxiliary Water Inspection No
Health Inspection No
Usage Category 101
Hazardous Pipeline Review Required No
Electric Service Planning Application Yes
Req'd?

ESPA Application Number 207-305 DRB
ESPA Approvat Date Jui 26, 2013
Site has Water availability? Yes
Site has Waste Water availability? Yes
Site has a septic system? No
Maximum FAR allowed 2768
Total Number of Drivewavys 2

https:/fwww austintexas.gov/devreview/b_showpublicpermitfolderdetails jsp?FolderRSN=10989670
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Driveway Width 1

Total Number of Sidewalks
Certificate of Occupancy to be issued
Code Year

Code Type

Certified Applicant Type

PROPERTY DETALS
Number Pre. Street
1710

E 18TH

htips:/fwww.austintexas.gov/de vreview/b_showpublicpermitfolderdeta

ils.isp?FolderRSN=10989670

12

1

Yes

2006

International Residential Code
No

Suite Suite
Type Number

Street
Type

STREET

Dir City State Zip Legal Desc

Lot: 3 Block: Subdivis

AUSTIN X SALINA ADDN

78702

Lot: 3 Block: Subdivision: SALINA ADDN

PEOPLE DETALLS

Desc. Crganization Name

Applicant 18th Street (Jeffrey R Grier) 300 N LAMAR DR AUSTIN TX

Address City State Postal Phone1

78703 (210)710-5222

PROCESSES AND NOTES
: e Schedule . #of
Process Description Status Date Start Date End Date Assigned Staff Atter
. . Natalia Rodriguez
Residential Intake Closed Jul 26, 2013 Jul 26, 2013 Jul 26, 2013 (512-769-5221)
Plan Review Administration Open
Residential Zoning Review  Approved Sep 4, 2013 Aug 1, 2013 Sep 6, 2013 Susan Barr
_ . Jim Gobel (512-974-
Tree Ordinance Review Closed Jul 28, 2013 Jul 26, 2013 2639)
Residential Revision After
lssuance Open Sep 6, 2013
FOLDER ATTACHMENT
Description Detail
PAY ONLINE CALENDAR MEDIACENTER FAQ CONTACTUS SITEMAP LEGAL NOTICES PRIV
https:/fwww austintexas.gov/devreview/b_showpublicpermitfolderdetails.jsp?FolderRSN=10989670 33




Clty of Austin
Residential Permit Apphcatlon

Residential Review, 2 floor, Gne Texas Center
505 Barton Springs, Austin, TX 78704
(512) 974-2747

Tax Parcel ID:

Project Address: {..“O G-, | § T <S‘T' 75202

@20‘30%0;07

3 0, 37 Ovd  Savui e A
Zoning District or PUD: S‘P_ g — /V p Lot Size (square feet): G, 3 SF

Neighborhood Plan Area (it applicable): Cim(&AGEAS' Asrind Historic District (if applicable):

Legal Description:

L

Is this site within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundary Area? YI }ﬁ I
Note: Boundaries are defined under Title 25-2 Subchapter F of the Land Development Code.
Does this site currently have water availability? Yﬂrﬁ wastewater availability? Y IZI*N L
If no, contact Austin Water Utility to apply for water/wastewater tap: 2 extension request.
Does this site have or will it have an auxiliary water source yes, submit approved auxiliary and potable plumbing plans
{Auxiliary water supplieg are wells, rainwater harvesting, river water, lake water, reclaimed water, efc.)
Does this site have a septic system? YN =" Hyes, submit a capy of approved septic permit to construct
Does this site require a cut or fill in excess of four (4) feet? Y :l N E'—
If yes, conact the Development Assistance Center for a Site Plan Ex ig
Does this site front a paved street? Yﬁﬁi | Ts this site adjacent to a paved afley? v [ IN[
Does this site have a Board of Adjustment (BOA) variance? YL N [ TCase # (if applicable}
Does this site have a Residential Design and Compatibility Commission (RDCC) waiver? Y D N
If yes, provide a copy of decision sheet. Note: A permit cannot be approved within 10 days of approval of a variance from BOA.
Daqes the project impact a tree protected by ordinance? This includes canopy and/or critical root zone impacts to nearby trees.
YiX|N
Note: If yes, application for a tree permit with the City Arborist may be required.
Is this site within one hundred-fifty (150) feet of the one hundred (100) year floodplain? Y l:]N e
Note; Proximity to 2 floodplain may require additional review time.
Existing Use:  vacant single-family residential lex residential two-family residential ther

Proposed Use: vacant single-family residential I: duplex rcsidcuﬁaID two-family residential [ AGther

Project Type: new construction {»~ addition] | addition/remodel remodel/repair| | other

# of bedrooms existing: —— | # of bedrooms proposed: 3 /Z-| # of baths existing: — [ # of baths proposed: /2
Will all or part of an existing exterior wall be removed as part of the project? Y N E !
Note: Removal of all or part of a sfructure requires a demolition permit. )

Project Description: (Note: Please provide thorough description of praject. Aftach additional pages as necessary)
: NCGW_ Comtrtgenon {dampdd Biibansg UM, 1o Smpay ante
“Had rh g€ BTTIC Exeam PrioR, BEsST Bsol covese o fovert BEr Eranp CAZ eoRA
Steonn Lopng Uvcpvergs RPtel Decke, ruseo Ciasl fpvevess Bot_con| B2t

@ 1LY o corl e ronl 10 P N Duwssné VLT, T Fed LATH
-{—ze,sr—r -F'LoaL aw*mﬁi)l%nw & Croon ummﬁm Cofapp I,
Z

'TI‘rades Permits Kequirew: elccmc[% phambing M% mecmanicas (1 vAC) E/ concrete (nght—of way) B—,

i Total Job Valuation: § 200‘, oo Portion of Total Job Valuation Dedicated Portion of Total Job Valuation Dedicated

to Addition/New Construction: $ 728 989 | to Remodel/Repair: §

Note: The total job valuation should be the sum totaf Bldg: $ (8 par Elec: $2_0,L

of alt valuations noted to the right. Labor and Plumbg: § 20900  Mech: § 29 .490.0 . |Bldg: § Elec: $

materials only, rounded to nearest doflar, Permit fees | Primary Structure: 3 (whep | Plmb o: § Mech: §

are based on adopted fee schedule. Accessory Struchure: $ ?‘4 000 | — . )
Residential Permit Application ~

Pagclof8




Area Description o &. g7 { (Ko S
Note: Provide 2 separate cafculation for cach distinct area. Attach additional sheets as necessary. | JExdsth New/Added %q Fi ; Total §q Ft
Measurements are to the outside surface of the exterior wall, (umT 4 (unn T 8
a) 1™ floor conditioned area 8k 57 [ 32
by 2™ floor conditioned area ‘ 33 276 Y24y +
c) 3% floor conditioned area e, exemprenl Ay it J20 L
d) Basement — — — ~
¢} _Covered Parking pAle 24) §SI -+
f) Covered Patio, Deck or Porch 22V 102 / 231 : o2 27k
g) Balcony 59 — 59 +
h Other UNenveled Cogpriee Deces 2N = 473+
1) Drlveway P EG HU1¢
i) Sidewalks : 74 7 { M2
k) Uncovered Patio / o — —
I} Uncovered Wood Deck (counts at 50%) — e —

m) AC pads (¥ 9 277
ing ining Walls) ' _ _

p) Spa A —

Building Coverage Information
Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground level paving, landscaping, open recreational facilities,
incidental projecting eaves, balconies, and similar features. Pools, ponds, and fountains are not included in this measurement. (LDC 25-1-21)

—

Existing Building Coverage (sq ft): - % of lot size:
Proposed Building Coverage (sq ff): _ 7/(?55 & % of lot sizc:33 5 '_ '7;

Impervious Cover Information
Note: Impervious cover is the total horizantaf area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervions surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. (LDC 25-1-23)

Existing Impervious Cover (sq fi): - % of ot size: —

{ Proposed Impervious Cover (sq fi): 2 o?(g | %oflotsize A2 87
Setbacks E/
Are any existing structurcs on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? Y N
@DC 25-2-513) .
Does any siructure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? ‘ Y N E’
(LDC 25-2-513)
Is front yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? (LDC 25-2, Subchapter F, Sec. 2.3) Y N E/
Height Information (LDC 25-1-21 or 25-2 Subchapter F, Section 3.4) Parking (LDC 25-6 Appendix A & 25-6-478)
Building Height: 20 ft  Number of Floors: 2 ¥ 411 # of spaces required: -2 # of spaces pmvided:z
Right-of~-Way Information

Is a sidewalk required for the propoesed construction? (EDC-6-353) ‘Ex ! m/kf e g) e Y VrN
*Sidewalks are fo be instalted on any new construction of a single family, tweo-family or duplex residential stracture and any
addition to an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % ox more.

Will a Type I driveway approach be installed, relocated, reroved or repaired as part of this project? Y| N
Width of approach (measured at property fine): | L— ft Distance from intersection (for corner lots only): 58 6o &

Are storm sewer inlets located along the property or within ten (10) feet of the boundaries of the property? Y N {7

Restdential Permit Application
Page 2 0f8




SubchapterF : ‘McMansmn

R

Gross Flnor Area
This section is only required for projects located within the Residential Dﬁlgn and Compatibility Standards Qrdinance Boundaries as defined and 1!.lustml.Ld in Tide 25-2

Subchapter F of the Land Development Code. The Gross Floor Area of Bach floor is measured as the area contained withio the outside edge of the exteriof walls.

e '("‘3‘&0" ‘ ¥ NoTE ! yiir 8 5B SF
G ¥ gpatam . ) o

(i b (-wm B)

2 Floor Ge§ _27¢ - _2uy

Exem;iﬁqg Total

1¥ Floor

D 2 A e § )
Basement '_ N - T
Attic (M% £z feX 2] &
Garage (attached) - ]
{detached) 24l =g & (serncaen M"-‘M‘ﬁ)
Carport {attached) 2o | 700 Ze) ( AL ED TAGAN 03
(detached)
Accessory building{s)
(detached}

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 2.7

(Total Gross Floor Area flot size) x 100 = 3?5 Floor-Te-Area Ratio (FAR)

Is this project claiming a “parking area™ exemption as described under Article 37 Y [ﬂ/ N 0
Is this project claiming a “ground floor porch™ exemption as described under Asticle3? vl w3
Is this project claiming a “baseiment”™ exemption as described under Artigle 37 Y[] Nm’
Is this project claiming a “habitable attic™ exemption as described under Article 37 Y N

Is a sidewall articulation required for this project? . Y N
Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane? Y[ NE/

Parking Area exemption: Up to 450 square feet of 2 parking area may be deducted if it is 2 detached rear parking area that is separated from the prmc:pal structure by
not less than 10 feet; or attached by a covered breezeway that is completely apen on atl sides, with a walkway nol exceeding 6 feet in width and a roof nut exceeding 8
feet in width; or a parking area that is open on two or more sides, ift it does not have habuabl\: space above it; and the epen sides are clear and nuobsuur.t‘:d for at jeast
80% of the arez measured below the top of the wall plate to the finished floor of the carport. Up to 200 squarc feet may be deducted if it is an attached padang area
used to meet the minimum parking requirement; or 2 garage that is less than 10 fect from thie rear of the principal structure, provided that the garage is either detached
from the principal structure; or attached by a covered breczeway that is completely open 'mi all sides, with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet in width and alfoofnof.
exceading & feet in width. An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot exemption pcrsztc under Articie 3. An applicant who receives a 450-squate foot
exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under Article 3,§bnt only for an attached parking area used to meet minimam ;Tzrkma
requirements. !

Ground Floor Porch exemption: A ground floor porch, inchnding a sceeened porch, may be exempled, provided that the porch is not accessible by mm‘?mobi!c and is
not connected to a driveway; and the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or & balcony above it

Basement exemption: A habitable portion of a bailding that is below gtad: may be excm‘;ted iF the habitable portion does not extend beyond the ﬁrst—slm) footprint
and is below namiral or finished grade, whickever is lower; and it is surrounded by natural ;;mdc for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area and the finished floor of the
first atory is not more than three foct above the average elevation a¢ thy int ions of th i front yard setback fine and the side property lines.

Habitable Attic exerption: A habitable portion of an attic may be cxempted if: 1. The roof 2bove it is ot a Bat or mansard roofand has a slopeof 31 12 or
greater; 2. It is fully contained within the roof stuctare; 3. Tt has only one floor; 4. It does not extend beyord the footprint of the floors below; 5. | Iiis the
highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additiond] mass to the structre; and 6. Fifty percent or more of the area has a

ceiling height of seven feet or less.

Residential Permit Application
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Owner Murvs A Applicant or '
ME]L Tnvesime "'ff\EntksZn )Agent Gt’f{(ﬂy 6"’ e
Mailing wlers T ras Mailing £ vrat .
Address %Z,uf{ B Sn'ﬁ? fs‘/TX 78133~ | Address SS’IA‘I'I,}:'% gum%eq/?'lg 7573 O
Phone 432) 578 04LY . Phone Ao Fre-5332
Email tuckys 3Q @ qma;].Car | Email SQriex buslder@epgr). Corm
Fax ’ b Fax d [y
General - ' £ g F Design . oty Sose rhod Fesasn
Contractor G: Ua fd g C:“S_"’,"ﬁ‘?,,ﬁ_w ldey- ofessional Cosr 5 >
Mailing - | 293/ £.{244 57 =1 Mailing 009 & -~ CZ3AL Celfues
Address Austin TX, 78§7Q5 Address AvsTine T 187902
Phone 21a) 710 -< 339 Phone S1t— Y7 - 775y
Email \')3?;'« bu/dec@ gma: { . Cav. | Email vos@eastridinsd. cor
Fax Fax

Is this site registered as the owner’s homestead for the current tax year with the appraisal district? Y N m/

T understand that in accordance with Sections 25-1-411 and 25-11-66 of the Land Development Code (LDC), non-compliance with the
LDC may be cause for the Building Official to suspend or revoke a permit and/or license.

I understand that I am responsible for complying with any subdivision notes, restrictive covenants and/or zoning conditional overlays
prohibiting certain uses and/or requiring certain development restrictions (i.e., height, access, screening, etc.) on this property.

If a conflict should result with any of these restrictions, it will be my responsibility to resolve it. [ understand that, if requested, [ must
provide copies of all subdivision plat notes, restrictive covenants, and/or zoning conditional overlay information that may apply to this
property.

I acknowledge that this project qualifies for the Site Plan Exemption as listed in Section 25-5-2 of the LDC. [ understand that nothing
may be built upon or over an easement.

I further understand that no portion of any roof stmcture may overhang in any public utility or drainage easement. T acknowledge that
customer will bear the expense of any necessary relocation of existing utilities to clear this driveway location and/or the cost to repair
any damage to existing utilities caused during construction.

I agree that this application will expire on the 181st day after the date that the application is filed if the application is not
approved and an extension is not granted. If the application expires, a new submittal will be required and compliance with
current code may be required.

Thereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and ability, the information provided in this application is complete and accurate.

[ further acknowledge that, should any information contained herein prove incorrect, the building official may suspend or revoke any
resulting permit and/or license.

I also understand that if there are any trees greater than 19 inches in diameter located on the property and immediately adjacent to the
site, [ am required to completo a Tree Ordinance Review Application by contacting (512) 974-1876 or cityarborist@austintexas. SOV,
This initiates the tree permitting requirement needed to proceed with the development review process.

Erosion and Sedimentation Controls are required per Section 25-8-181.

I acknowledge that a sidewalk will be required on any new construction of a single family, two-family or duplex residential structure
and any addition to an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

I acknowledge if my plans are subject to a technical review it will not be construed to be a petmit for, or an approval of any violation of
any of the provisions of the current adopted huilding codes or another ordinance of the City of Austin.

Applicant’s signature; Q(//‘/// \_"/’[/'-L/] Date;
700
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OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION LETTER

I/we hereby certify that I'we am/are the owner(s) of the property referenced below. I'we
am/are respectfully requesting processing and approval of the below referenced permit(s)
review. I/we hereby authorize the Applicant listed on this application to act on my/our
behalf during the processing and presentation of this request. They shall be the principal
contact with the City in'processing this application.

Authorized Agent's Name: Jeffrey Grier
Property Address: _1710 E. 18" st Austin TX, 78702

| ///////{///’_’ Feols. 2

Owner's Sifhatire Date

__Murray Erickson
Owner's Printed Name
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FILED
In the Office of the
Secretary of State of Texas -

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATIONOF  FEB 14 2812

ME] INVESTMENTS, LP . ,
ALIMITED P ARTNERS,HIP Corporations Section

This certificate of formation is submitted for filing pursuant to thé applicable provisions of
the Texas Business Orga.mzatlons Code,

Article I - Entity Name and Type

" The name and type of Slling entity being formed are; ME1 INVESTMENTS, LP, 4 Texas
- limited partership (hereinafier "Limited Partnership®).

Article H - Registemd Agent and Registered Office
Tha initial registered agent is an individual resident of the state whose name is Murray
Erickson. The business address of the initial registered agent and the infrial registered office is:
18382 FM 306, Canyon Lake, Texas 78133,
Article III - Governing Authority

The name, mailing address, and street address of the business or residence of each general
partner are set forth below:

Name M ' Street Address
ME! MANAGEMENT, INC, 18382 FM 306 ‘ 18382 FM 306

Catyon Lake, TX. 78133 Canyon Lake, TX., 78133

Arficle IV - Principal Office

The address of the principal office of the limited partnership in the United States whete
records are to be kept or made available under section 153.551 of the Texas Busmcss
Organizations Code is: 18382 FM 306, Canyon Lake, Texns 78133.

Article V - Effective Date of Filing

This certificate of formation becomes effective when the document is filed by the secretary of
state. .
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This document is signed subjeot to the pemalties imposed by law for the subission of a
noatesially. false or frandulent instroment.

Date: Febmaxy{z, 2&12.
MEUINVESTMENTS, LP

By: ME]1 MANAGEMENT, INC.
General Partner

- WV




